### 506766375 07/14/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6813192

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HURRICANE SAFETY SYSTEMS, LLC	05/01/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REVOLOK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	3300 WYSONG ROAD
City:	TRAVERSE CITY
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49684

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17175960

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)698-5069

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5136985068 Email: svoit@ulmer.com Correspondent Name: SETH A. VOIT Address Line 1: 600 VINE ST. Address Line 2: **SUITE 2800** 

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42988-1US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SETH A. VOIT
SIGNATURE:	/Seth A Voit/
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2021

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=42988-1US02\_HSS to REV Patent Assignment REV#page1.tif source=42988-1US02\_HSS to REV Patent Assignment REV#page2.tif source=42988-1US02 HSS to REV Patent Assignment REV#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 056877 FRAME: 0382** 506766375

# ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by and between Hurricane Safety Systems, LLC (the "Assignor") and Revolok Technologies, LLC (the "Assignee").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/665,053, which was filed on May 1, 2018, and U.S. Patent Application No. 16/400,337, which was filed on May 1, 2019 (collectively the "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the Patent Applications and the Assignor is willing to assign the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignce, and the Assignce hereby accepts and assumes, free and clear of and from encumbrances, all right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the Patent Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patent Applications may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Said Assignment includes, without limitation, all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable after the date of this Assignment related to any of the foregoing, and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the foregoing, with the right to sue for and collect the same. Said Assignment further includes, without limitation, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the respective inventions described in the Patent Applications, as well as all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations and extensions of the Patent Applications, and all applications for industrial property protection thereon, including, without limitation, all patents, utility models, and designs which may heretofore or hereafter be applied for in any other country or countries foreign to the U.S., and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations, and reissues thereof.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any similar foreign patent authorities, to record this Assignment so as to reflect Assignee's ownership of the Patent Applications.
- 3. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers and take any and all other reasonable actions that may be necessary or desirable to implement or perfect this Assignment, without further compensation but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors or assigns with respect to Assignor's reasonable out-of-pocket costs.

1

- 4. This Assignment and each of its provisions shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the Assignor and Assignee. No provision of this Assignment is intended to benefit, nor shall any such provision be enforceable by, any person or entity other than the Assignor and the Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Michigan, without giving effect to conflicts of law principles thereof.
- 6. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both oral and written, between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment.
- 7. Assignor makes no warranty of merchantability, warranty of fitness for a particular purpose, warranty of title, warranty of non-infringement, or any other implied warranty with respect to the owned technology or the other technology, and the parties agree that such warranties are hereby excluded.

[signatures appear on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the first date written above.

# ASSIGNOR: HURRICANE SAFETY SYSTEMS, LLC By: Name: Terence L. Goodell Title: President/Managing Member ASSIGNEE: REVOLOK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Name: Terence L. Goodell

Title: President

**RECORDED: 07/14/2021**